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January 3, 1916.

Mr, W. S. Post,

Enclosed find copy of letter from President
L““' (Y30
Mixx Thelen, under date of December 301:}’, ;v'h ch is explanatory.

Ed Fletcher.
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January &, 191c¢.

Xr. ¥, S, Post,
749 Garland Ave.,
Lios Anizeles, Calif,

Hy deur lr. Post:
I will have to;l;:m,-‘;e that dietter toc the

Hon. Juaca B, Thelen in a numper of matters, for the hearing,

13 Trourht out thiniss which have forced 1z to chance it.

Yours very truly,

|CUYAMACA WATER CO.

DO NOT REMOVE
ANY LETTER
FROM THIS FILE.

= —— e iV el i il i &

Jamuary l4, 1916.

Lre W S Post, .
749 Garland Ave,,
Los Angeles, Czl.
Iy dear lir. POB'b:-

1 enclose Cuyamace check
Zor $1L73.56 to cover your services snd
expenses for the month of Decenber,1915,

Yours very truly,

FMF-X
Enclos.




Jan,

{CUYAMACA WATER CO.

!
FE No._ | ¥y
DO NOT F?EMOVE

ANY LETTER

[FROM THIS FILE.

17,

this thing a

24 R laote set by
Tor inerease ir rates,
C“-‘.I',-'and t— - 4 > =
Tours very truly,
hig avplication of N, iis Rose Tor

2

1916.
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tparated ) transmits and delivers this message subject 10 the terms and conditians printec an the back of this blank

16576 DESICN PATENT Me. 40529
J
4408 CA 22
LoeAngeles Calif Juny 20th 1916.
¥ ¥ Faude

924 8Bth Bt SanbDiego Culif.

Your letter forwarded and lost in mails wire anything to be done here

I plan to come to SanDiego when railroads opens.

William § Post

1132=am
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CUYAMACA WATER COMPANY

BUCCESSCAS TO

"E SAN DIEGO FLUME COMPANY
OrFrFiCE: FLETCHER BUILDING
916 E1onTH ST., BET. BROADWAY AND E
P. O. Box 1412

r. Post:

SAN DIEGO. CALIFORNIA,

ED, FLETCHER, MANAGER

F. M, FAUDE, AssT. MANAGER
LOU B, MATHEWS, SECAKTARY
G, HARRITT, SUPERRINTENDENT

Jan. 22, 19 16.

Enclosed herewith find copy of letter from our

2vtorneys in Washington, Britton & Gray, which is explanatory.

I see 2 »i1l has been in*roduced and referra2d to the Indian

Office. I sincerely hope it dies there,

Yours very truly,

Ed Fletcher,

r RO

CUYAMACA WATER CO.

SR

DO NOT REMOVE
ANY LETTER

R | b

FILE No..

FILE.

WILLIAM S, POST
ABSOC,. MEM. A. 8. C. 1.
FLETCHER BLDG., 924 8TH ST,
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

January 24, 1916.
)

lire Ed Fletcher,
Mgl‘ VI:&ECO.

Dear Sir:-
Subject: U.S., Carroll Reservoir Applicstion

A8 O.R.V.Robinson notified you, we have until April
1, 1916 to smend the epplicsat ion for the Carroll Reservoir and
Cancgl. llow in order to do this, certain decisions will heve

to be made.

First, the originel applicetion is objected to on
the part of the U. S. Geological Survey Land Committee on the
ground that we state thet the Carroll Reservoir, which is
filed in the name of Ed Fletcher, is really pert of the Volcen
Land & VWater Compeny system which we admitted in our stetement.
We then went on to say that the Volecen System was under option
to the City of Sen Diego. Now the U, S. Geqlogical Survey
Committee points out that if it reslly is go to the City,
The City will become the real party in interest and its neme
should be substituted as the applicant. It further objects
that as the main use of the rights of way will then be for
municipal instead of irrigation purposes, the application
should be filed under the act of 1901 instead of the act of
1891 which states the mein purpose of irrigation.

Now I propose to state that the option is off and
thet the project hes as its main purpose irrigetion and thet
the area to be supplied is the San Dieguito Ranch and the
immediate vicinity. :

Second, I propose to withdraw the Carroll-University

- pipe line survey and replace it with the Carroll-San Dieguito

Ranch pipe line end thereby show that the cansl system is pro-
vided for the irrigation of the land stated. If there is no
objection to this program, I will proceed as shove,

You will understand that the applicetion ecalls for
a very small portion of land, a little corner at the Damsite
and about & mile of right-of-way of what is now public land
but on which Mr, Henshaw has also placed a "stone™ application.

Also as long as8 this is on public land outside of the
Borest Rese2ve, you are permitted to begin work in advance of

the granting 'of the permit,
; Yours very truly,

5 - Wl S.T=T-



Ur. Post:

which 1is explanatory. See me about it.

F-8

Febl 16. 1916.

Messrs Post and Faude: P’ Piia Y i“k-\
Will you please keep this letter to Mr. Stearns ., 7,__,,-5)

in mind and let us discuss this subject.
Ed Fletcher |

CUYAMACA WATER CO. 1

FILE No. [4 2~ |

DO NOT REMOVE]
ANY LETTER | |
FROM THIS FILE. !

Feb. 18, 1916.

= Sul o

Znclosed find copy of telegram from Zshleman,
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Yours very truly,

m

-~

| CUYAMACA WATZR CO ]

HE 3¢

D0 NOT REMOVE
AN? LETTER
FROM THIS FILE

Feb, 29, 1916.

Mr, Post:
Go at once to lirs. Sowell, who will read you a letter

in answer to yours of the 27th from Los Angel-:s.

Ed Fletcher.,

Koh. 18, 1916.

iar. Post:

S:2 me immediately avout sendinz the stipulations to
Waghington. I have them signed up by Murray, and the money
as well. I want to send them direct tnd cut out the Los Angzeles

Land Office.

¥4 Flet her.
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WILLIAM S. POST .
AS30C. MEM. A, 8. C. &. st
FLETCHER BLDG., 924 8TH BY.
SAN DIZGO, CALIFORMIA

June 2, 1916,
Mr, Ed Fletcher,
Washington, D. C.
Dear Sir:-

Enclosed is a condensed Summary of the Jorgensen
report, I have already sent to him the profiles of the lower
gites which are 600 feet end 1300 feet respectively below the
site where Bartl is working.

The enclosed telegram states that the cost at the
lower site is $§60,000 chesper. Therefore his estimate for
this is $260,800.

Bastwood has also been furnished with this lower
profile and I presume will be 2ble to obtain some economy
there as well.

Very sincerely yours,
WsTk
Wik :X ""(_
Bnelos.



CONDENSED SUMIARY OF JORGENSEN REPORT OF MAY 27, 1916.

The complete report is being mailed to Chicago in
care of Mr. Hodges.

Several types of masonry dam possible. On acaount of
enormous flood discharge, propose a large spillway and keep the
mltiple arch dam 9 feef higher than the normal water level.

Estimate of Cost

etc. ------------------------------------------
148 tons of high carbon steel at $100 in plsce ----  14,800.

Additionsl cost of spillway (rock taken out used for

concrets) ==—==rmmcccccccmccecccssseeoncomnooes 15,000.

Excavation Por srches and buttresses (sand used for
conerets) =~=—-=—m-=cecccecccccccsmsncecsoocosses-- 10,000.
Plastering upstresm face with cement gun =======-=-==< 8,000,
;3325 , 800,

cement is assumed to cost $3.,00 per barrel at the site.
iix is to be 1l:2:4 for erches and 1:2-1/2:5 for buttresses. This
is contrectors price and does not include engineering, interest
during construction, or other overhead charges. T_hé cost is some-
what higher than .I had expected and I now believe that a constant
angle arch cen be constructed cheaper at the lower site. I shall
make & report on this proposition soon after the receipt of a con-

tour map of the lower site.
Respectfully submit’l;ed,

. Ters Jorgensen.



September 8, 1916,

Ire Ed Flotoher.
MET VL & V7 Co,

Dear Bir:-

Hegarding & letter from Britton & Gray noti-
fying you of the progress on the Carrell applicetion,
I do not know when they bécame attorneys in this cese,
I enclose a letter showing when Xr, 0, R We Robinson
became the record attorney before the loecal lend office
in Los Angeles. As you see his fee will be 2250 upon
the finel determination by the Depertment,

I suggest sending to Br:l.tfon & Gray the en=
closed letter,

Yours vary truly,

WSP:K

— e —————

e Ran o o

Septomber 8, 1916

Britton & Gray,

Wilkens Bldge, 1512 H 3t
washington, D, 0}
Geﬁtlemm:-

I have to acknowledge your notificetion regarding
the progress on the Carroll epplications I am greatly obliged
for this informetion, but it elso brings wp the cuestion of
what atlorneys are teking care of this metter for me, I cen
not find that I directly esked you to take cere of this mnatter,
but the ettornay of record is ir, Os Re We Robinson of Ios
Angeles, Before thet time kr, Oscar Lawler. It nay be that
they requested you to proceed in the matter st the iigshington
end.

I think the confusion has arisen from the feot that
I em pressing two matters before the Depertment on aifferent
accounts, This particular epplication is no concern of the
Cuyemanca Water Compenye I should be glad to heer fram you
regarding the charges which you ney be expecting from me,

This 1s & matter which should not be left indefinite, I em
forwsrding this letter and your sdvice to lir, Robinson for his
information and will ask him 'l:d advise me further and will write
Jou agasin after confering with hin,

Yours very truly,



I want a comprehensive report on the Escondido creek.

I return this report.

December 16, 1916.

Let me talk thies matter over with you.

Ed Fletcher.

f
{
|
=.

WILLIAM S. POST \!
ABSOC. MEM. A. 8. C. £. N
FLETCHER BLDG., 924 B87H ST. A
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

November 22, 1916

Lir. E4d Fletcher,
Mgr UL & W Co.

Dear Sir:-

Subject: Preliminery Report on Escondido Creek
Development.

Preliminery surveys have Jjust been completed which 4?0/{b7
show thet there is a favorgble demsite; thet the storage capa- ,tbhh/
city with a dam eet high is 11,000 acre feet; that the Qe
length of conduit to the north line of the San Dieﬁuito Zanch /Q %
is 2 miles. The sea level elevetion of the bottom of the G/
Damsite is 300, The proposed elevation for diversion is E7 29 Bl
feet and the elevetion of delivery at the northeest corner of ) :
the ranch will be 360 feet.

The drainage area of Escondido Creek is gpproximately QO /
30 square miles. The character of the watershed renges from
300 to 2,000 elevation of the foot hill area around Lscondido.

+This will make & good yieldgin ;etdyears but very little in

dry although the stream is by the return waters of
irrigation around Escondido. In & preliminary way, if the
storsge of 11,000 acre feet is provided, the safe irrigation
yielé will be from 150 to 200 liners Inches.

The cost has not been estimated in detzil but mny ?1nal
report will show the following costs approximstely.

Conduit - 2 miles ~=-=-==-ccccecc--- $30,000
Dam to height of 80 feet providing

for a storage of 700
ecre feet effective ~===-vvew-- 100,000

If the dam is raised to 140 feet the cost will
probably reach $150,000 additional.

It is fortunate that the damsite itself is on a 40
acre plece of Government Land asd as far as the records show
free for filing. The procedure should be as follows:

An spplication for permit to divert water to the
State Water Comomission which will secure priority of the water.
In order to secure the land, two methods are open to you, either
to place sorip on that portion of the 40 aore tract which are
not occupied by mining claim; or an aspplication for easement for
reservolr purposes may be made to the Department of the Interior.



Mr. Ed Fletcher,
rage 2.

. Such a construction would involve & conflict over
ripaerien rights for 11 those telow the Damsite and would

arply prineipally to such pumping plants as are located at
Olivenhgin. The prinecipal settlement eapparently would need
to be made with the Cardiff Water District already organized
wnich contempletes pumping from the gravels st Olivenhgin,

Very sincerely yours,

L. s

wor : X

. -y ¥
— e — — —— e ——

William S, Post
Assoc, Mem. A. S. C.E,
Fletcher Bldg., 924 8th St.,
San Diego, California.

November 22, 1916.

&« Ed Fletcher,
Mgr VL & W Co.

Dear Sir:

Subject: Preliminary Report on Escondido Creek
evelopment.

Preliminary surveys have just been completed which
show that there is a favorable damsite; that the storage capa-
city with a dam 140 feet high is 11,000 acre feet; that the
length of conduit to the north line of the San Dieguito Ranch
is 2 miles, The sea level elevation of the bottom of the
Damsite is 300. The proposed elevat ion for diversion is 370
feet ahd the elevation of delivery at the northeast corner of
the ranch will be 360 feet.

The drainage area of Escondido Creek is approximately
30 square miles, The character of the watershed ranges from
300 to 2,000 elevation of the foot hill area around Escondido.
This will make a good yield in wet years but very little in
dry although the s tream is benefited by the return waters of
irrigation around Escondido. In a preliminary way, if the
storage of 11,000 acre feet is provided, the safe irrigation
yield will be from 150 to 200 Miners Inches.

The cost has not been estimated in detail but my final
report will show the following costs approximately.

Conduit = 2 mileB====mmcmcmccacea- $30,000.
Dam to height of 80 feet providing
for a storage of 700
acre feet effective~===-vcmww=- 100,000.
Total ===eemcnccecnccccccccnee== 130,000.

If the dam is raised to 140 feet the cost will
probably reach $150,000 additional,

It is fortunate that the damsite itself is on a 40
acre piece of Government Land and as far as the records show
free for filing. The procedure should be as fdllows:



Mr. Ed Fletcher
Page 2

An avolication for permituto divert water to the
State Water Commission which will secure priority of the water.
In order to secure the land, two methods are open to you, either
to place a scrip on that section of the 40 acre tract which are
not occupied by mining claim; or an application for easement for
reservoir purposes may be made to the Department of the Interior.

Such a construction would involve a conflict over
riparian rights for all those below the Damsite and would
apply principally to such pumping plants as are located at
Olivenhein. The principal settlement apparently would need:
to be made with the Cardiff Water District already organized
which contemplates pumping from the gravels at Olivenhein.

Very sincerely yours,

(S) William S. Post

WSP:K

Villiam S. Post
Assoc, Mem. A. 8. C.E,
Fletcher Bldg., 924 8th 8t.,
San Diego, California.

November 22, 1916.

Mr. Ed Fletcher,

Dear Sir:
Subject: Preliminary Report on Escondido Creek
Development.

Prel iminary surveys have just been completed which
show that there is a fzvorable damsite; that the storage capa=-
city with a dam 140 feet high is 11,000 acre feet; that the
length of conduit to the north line of the San Diegufto Ranch
is 2 miles, The sea level elevation of the bottom of the
Damsite is 300. The proposed elevat ion for diversion is 370
feet ahd the elevation of delivery at the northeast corner of
the ranch will be 360 feet.

The drainage area of Escondido Creek is approximately
30 square miles, The character of the watershed ranges from
300 to 2,000 elevation of the foot hill area around Escondido.
This will make a good yield in wet years but very little in
dry although the s tream is benefited by the return waters of
irrigation around Escondido. In a preliminary way, if the
storage of 11,000 acre feet is provided, the safe irrigation
yield will be from 150 to 200 Miners Inches.

The cost has not been estimated in detail but my final
report will show the following costs approximately.

Conduit = 2 miles==-=-=cceemmeacea-  $30,000.

Dam to height of 80 feet providing
for a storage of 700
aore feet effective-«-~-ccewew- 100,000.

Total ==-cecccccmcmccc e --~ 130,000.

If the dam is raised to 140 feet the cost will
probadbly reach $150,000 additional,

It is fortunate that the damsite itself is on a 40
acre piece of Govermment Land and as far as the records show
free for filing. The procedure should be as fdllows:



Mr. Ed Fletcher
" Page 2

An application for permit: to divert water to the
State Water Commission which will secure priority of the water.
In order to secure the land, two methods are open to you, either
to place a serip on that section of the 40 acre tract which are
not occupied by mining claim; or an application for easement for
reservoir purroses may be made to the Department of the Interior.

Such a construction would involve a confliet over
riparian rights for all those below the Damsite and would
apply principally to such pumping plants as are located at
Olivenhein. The principal settlement apparently would need
to be made with the Cardiff Water District already organized
which contemplates pumping from the gravels at Olivenhein.

Very sincerely yours,

(S) William S. Post

¥VSP:K

o ————— e

Pl co py -

Villiam S. Post
Assoc, Men. A. S. C.E,
Fletcher Bldg., 924 8th St.,
San Diego, California.

November 22, 1916.

Hr. Ed Fletcher,
Mgr VL & ¥ Co.

Dear Sir:

Subject: Preliminary Report on Escondido_ Crecek
E\'olg EmBHE .

Prel iminary surveys have just been completed which
show that therc is a favorable damsite; that the storage capa-
city with a dam 140 feet high is 11,000 acre feet; that the
length of conduit to the north line of the San Dieguito Ranch
is 2 miles, The sea level elevation of the bottom of the
Damsite is 300. The proposed elevat ion for diversion is 370
feet ahd the elevation of delivery at the northeast corner of
the ranch will be 360 feet.

The drainage area of Escondido Creek is aprvroximately
30 square miles, The character of the watershed ranges from
300 to 2,000 elevation of the foot hill area around Escondido.
This will make a good yield in wet years bdbut very little in
dry although the s tream is benefited by the return waters of
irrigation around Escondido. In a preliminary way, if the
storage of 11,000 acre feet is provided, the safe irrigation
yield will be from 150 to 200 Hiners Inches.

The cost has not been estimated in detail but my final
report will show the following costs approximately.

Conduit = 2 mileBw=== cmcccmccncn=s §30,000.
Dam to height of 80 feet providing

for a storage of 700

acre feet effective~-=-=-cewwwe- 100,000.

Total ==~meccemcceccccencaccaas 130,000,

If the dam is raised to 140 feet the cost will
probadly reach 3150,000 additional,

It io fortunate that the dameite itself is on a 40
acre piece of Govermment Land and as far as the records show
free for filing. The procedure should be as fdllows:



Mr. Ed Fletcher
Page 2

An avplication for permit ‘to divert water to the
State Water Commission which will secure priority of the water.
In order to secure the land, two methods are open to You, either
te rlace a sorip on that section of the 40 acre tract which are
not occupied by mining c¢laim; or an application for .easement for
reservoir purroses may be made to the Department of the Interior.

Such a construction would involve a gonfliot over
riparian rights for all those below the Damsite and would
apply principally to such pumving plants as are located at
Clivenhein., The principal settlement apparently would need
to be made with the Cardiff VWater District already organized
which contemplates punring from the gravels at Olivenhein.

Very sincerely yours,

(S) Wili1iam 8. Post

WSP:K
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WILLIAM S, POST

ASEOC. MEM, A. 8. C K
a5k, FLETCHER BLDG., 924 BTH ST,
SAN DigGO, CALIFOANIA

January 8, 1917

Nr, Ed Fletcher,
llgr VL & W Co.,

Deer Sir:-
I am jJust in receipt of the resulte of the
determinations by U. S. Geologicel Survey for verious

statione from Mr, lieGlsshen. They ere as follows:

Sen Luis Rey, Warner Dam, ---cceee-eo 182,000 acre fect.
Santa Vsebel at Sutherlend -------- 95,100 " "
Sente Ysabel River at Pemo Dsmsite-- 149,000 " "
SNt Narie Creek seswessc s chnumens 41,500 ™ o

Youre very truly

wolP:K V\/]L h



Invina
MCcFARLAND
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MCFARLAND & IRVING
ATTORNEYS AT LAw
SUITE 3~-4=-8 EVANS BLOCK

RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA,

Jannary 9th, 1917.

}_-:1'. -I..:. S. POSt'
Pletcher Building,
San Diego, California.

Dear Lr. rogt:-

Your letter of the 5th inst., with
reference to the Foster and Barnett descriptions,
received.

I would suggest that in all descrip-
tions of ihe meander line of the San Deguito River,
wnere the same constitutes one of the boundary lines
of trhe prorerty over which we acquire floodage rignts,
aud where the same is the common boundary line between

nroperties neld under different titles, trat you
snculd begin the description of the line as follows:-
“"thence alonz the meander line of the San Deguito River,
which line is deszribed a: follows: ( here describe
line,) and @nich line is, and is intended to be, the
boundary line between the lands of the first parties

herein and ,( insert here the name of the
ovmer 0L trhe property lying on the other side of the
line).”

Thnis I think #ill prevent any complica-
tions or uncertainty as to whether or not we have ac-
quired floodage rishts over all the prorerty in the
bed of the ERiver.

On page 2 of the Barnett easement, after
the words " as per" in the third line, insert the fol-
lowinz words,"Decree of the Superior Court of the State
of California, in andi for the County of San Diego, of
record in the office of the recorder of said County, in
Book 421 raze 285 of Deeds". This insertion will pre-
vent any uncertainty as to the instrument referred to.

Yours truly,

&~
WG1/C | e I

Paciric 40
Home 1331

Jan. 33, 1917,

Mr. Post:

Please give me a report immediately as to the

-cost of the South Coast Land Co's water delivered in

their reservoir. McGuire will give you all the data as
to the humber of men that they have in their employ, the
amount of water they are pumping and you can estimate the
cost of the system and pumping plant. Please get this

out as soon as you can conveniently.

Ed Pletcher.
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WILLIAM S, POST
ASBOC. MEM. A. 85,.C K

FLETCHER BLDG., 9§24 B8TH ST.
SAN Digo, CALIFORNIA

Jﬂnuﬂry 2b, 1917.

lir. Ed Fletcher,
MEY VL & VW Coe

Deer Sir:-

You have asked me to make & stetement regerding the hy-
draulic situet ion on the Dinsmore property as esffeected by the con-
struction of Cerroll Dem. The elements to be considered are &s

follows:

(a) The charscter of the underground storage

in the gravels,

(b) The effect of utilization on the sSante Fe

Rench,

(e) The effect of return waters from irrigation
from slopes draining toward the river from

the proposed Carroll Cansl.

(d) The yield of watershed below Cerroll Dem. -

{e) The waste from Carroll Dam.

(f) The effect on the water plsne on the Sznta

Fe snd Dinsmore Ranches.
(g) The reduction of flood damage.

(h) The question of alkeli under utiliszation

of lands,

(a) As I look at it, the bottom lends of the Sgnts Fe
Ranch and of the Dinsmore property is an underground grevel besin
which 18 dyked off by the fine sediments whioh occur between these
lands and the ocean. It is clear that there is practically no

underground oiroculation of water through these fine
were originally leid dowm a8 mud in still water end
soross the entire floor of the vaelley. Behind this
the sand beds which gradually inorease in thickness
up the river and as does also the coarseness of the
until at the site of the Spnta Fe pumping plent and
depth of the watser bearing gravels is over 60 feet.

gsediments which
form & dam
barrier are
as thgy go
sand greins,
above, the

The storage

erea involved is about 15600 aores. If we choose a practical
depth of 20 feet for pumping limit, we have in storage in the
. underlying gravels about 7600 aore feet of water.
provided by Nature directly under the lsnds to be utilized a stor-
ageé which is sufficient to provide for the irrigation of 1200 ceres

There is then
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for 4 years even if there were no wagter received either by rainfall
or stream flow on this soreage. This is assuming i:rigation depth
of 2 feet per year.

Therefore the locsal storage, in my opinion, is ample for
full regulation and about this phase of the matter, I think neigher
Kr. Dinsmore nor the Santa Fe Ranch proper need have any concern.
It remsins to consider what will be the inflow into this basin
from above and around its rim and to determine whether this will be
adequate under all circumstences to sustain the requirements of use
from the basin.

(b) 4s g preliminary, attention should be given for a
moment to the effect of pumping, distribution and thorough devel-
opment of the bottom lands on the Santa Fe Ranch as affecting the
Dinsmore property. It will be understood that under ordinary
conditions the rate of underflow through the Sante Fe Rench is
very slow, probably not over 2,000 or 3,000 feet per year.
Pumping on the Dimsmore property will fomm a "ocone of depression™,
but only in a remote way would the large storage above be effective
because of the fineness of the grains. This I Judge will be con-
siderably changed with the actual oropping of the Sgnta Fe bottms
and their irrigation, because thereby water will be lifted at the
upper end of the tract, and am it were, bypassed or accelerated
over to the center and lower portion. To this extent it is clear
in my mind that the water plsne on the Dinsmore property will be
me intained even if the Dinsmore lends are developed and irrigated
and the "cone of depression”, such. a8 would ocour without irriga-
tion above, will be greatly lessened. There is nothihg very new
about this statement of the mechanios of the development. It is
a matter of common observaetion that after irrigation begins, that
there is a téndency to excessive acocumulation of water at the
lower end of the traot, and it is not the danger of watar shortage
but the danger of alksli which would be uppermost in my mind in
consideration of this phase of the problem.

I do not wish you to understand that there will not be
en absolute loss of water due to oropping the Santa Fe lands and
the Dinsmore lands. Of sall water which is pumped or supplied by
ditches onto the land and used in irrigation, probabdbly 50% ie
lost either by plant growth or by evaporation. But I am pointing
out the faot that there will be a tendenoy to advance the wmaters
a3 they are used from the upper portion of the Ranch to the lower
end, and at the lower end I should enticipate noc decrease in the
water plane.

() The plans of the development by the Carrocll Canal
provide for 600 acres of hillside land and second bottom to bde
irrigated on the Santa Fe Ranch proper. The assignment of water
for this area 18 60 Miners Inches or 870 sore feet per year. Of
this smount 50% will be return waters, so the estimated return

Mr. Ed Fletcher,
Page 3,

waters from irrigation on slopes now barren enl outside of the
gravel sresa proper is 400 scre feet annuslly.

(d) The drainage area below Cerroll Dam and above the
Dinsmore property consists of 356 square miles. It supplies &
substantial amount to the Sagnta Fe and Dinsmore Rgnches. It
flows direoctly on the lands and is not subject to any extent to
channel losses, as is8 the case with the main River due to the
San Pasqual Velley. It has been messured indirectly for two
years and is as found to be as follows. For comparison the
flow in acre feet of the Main River at Cerroll Reservoir is
also given.

Flow at Locel Dreinsge :
_Season Cerroll Reservoir 35 8q. miles %
1912-13 2,070 = 150 7%
1913-14 21,420 5,000 2%%

A study hes been made of the probable flow or "Runoff"™
of this 3b square mile area for a period of 22 yesrs (1894-1916)
and the average Runoff is found to be 5,200 acre feet, or an
amount sufficient in itself to irrigate the Sgnta Fe and Dinsmore
Ranches provided of course that the runoff were uniform.

(e) It will be understood thaet Carroll Dem &8 & project
has not proposed to fully regulate the flow of the Sen Diezuito
River. The plan is to provide only a sufficient storage for the
irrigation of 15,000 acres of land. The necessary storage to
secoure this involves the westing of a great deal of water in the
wet years. This waste is estimated to be an aversge of 34,400
acre feet, if Carroll Reservoir is the only reservoir built; or
if in addition the projected Pamo and Sutherland Dgme are built,
this waste is reduced to an average of 18,800 pore feet.

: The total average supply therefore after all structures
are completed, will be the sum of this waste plus the yield of
the lower 35 squere miles or an average supply of 22,000 aocre
feot, There will continue to be a waste into the Ocean after
8ll struotures are built and the Sgnta Fe snd Dinsmore Renches

~are cultivated to their limit of an aversge smount of 20,800
acre feet.

e It remains to study the distribution of thie average
amount and determine the effect of alternating dry

/on the water plene of the Rsnches. The period from 1895 to 1904
, 48 inoluded in this study becsuse it is the period of greatest

and wet years

drought Imown in California.
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(£) The effect on the water plane of the construction
of Cerroll Dam., The following table gives the results of this
computation. The varlations given may be considered as ocourring
at the middle point of the Santa Fe and Dinsmore Rgnoches. It
also assumes that both ranches were in full cultivation during
the period 1894-1916. Allowasnce is made for & meximum loss by
plant transpiration and evaporetion of 2,000 scre feet, or sbout
1.7 feet for 1200 sores. If the direct rainfall of say 12 Inches
is sdded to this, the totel allowance is sbout 2% feet.

The drop in the water plene is computed as below a
normsl watver plane such as exists now in an ordinary year, when
there is thorough saturation of the gravels and there has been
waste to the ocean. The figures indicate in feet what the deviation
is,due to the dry periods,for the conditions stated at the head

of the columns,

Mr. E4 Fletcher,
Page be

Table of Estimeted Water Plene Deviations

below the normal water 1513:19 -~ for 1200 ascres fully developed on
Senta Fe and Dirsmore Ranches - amd irrigetion of 600 sores of
the merginal lend of the Santa Fe Ranch below the Cerroll Cgnsl.

Conditions &s Lfter Con- After Construction
heretofore be- struction of of Sutherlenad,
fore construo- Carroll Dgm Pero 2nd Cerroll

Seeson tion ofJ]lamB glone ¢ Daxs
1894-956 0.0 0.0 0.0
1895-96 0.0 » 1.4 1.5
96-97 0.0 0.0 0.4
97'98 0.0 1.4 108
98-99 l.9 2.9 Se B
99-00 3.8 4.4 4.5
1900-01 0.0 4,0 4,3
01-02 0.0 5.0 5.4
02-03 0.0 4.2 4.5
03-04 1.9 D7 6.5
04-056 0.0 1.7 .1
19056-06 0.0 0.0 0.0
06"07 0.0 0.0 0.0
07'08 0.0 1.0 190
08-09 0.0 0.0 0.0
09-10 0.0 0.0 0.0
1910'11 0.0 0.0 0.0
11-12 0.0 0.9 0.9
12-13 0.0 2e9d 2.4
13-14 0.0 0.0 0.0
14%15 0.0 . 000 0.0
1916-16 0.0 0.0 0.0

)
*
(o 0]
o,

Average 86 1.569
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This table indicates that the effect of the construction
of Carroll slone will be to reduce the water plesne on the average
1%+ feet. The greatest deviation below the normsl plane would have
occurred in 1903-04 and amounts to 5.7 feet, about 2 feet below
where it would heve dropped in any cese in 1899-1900 without any
structures on the river.

When all dsms are built, the teble shows the averege
water plene will be 1% feet below the present, #nd the greatest
deviation would have occurred in 1903-04 and amounts to 6% feet.

In this connection there should be borne in mind the
suggestion in paragreph (b) - the effect of the full irrigation
of the Sgnta Fe Ranch proper - which will be to transfer water
more repidly from the uppear portion of the basin to the lower
than underflow would carry it. The gbove calsulation 18 made
for & middle point for full development of the rsnches, but it
nmust certsinly be anticipated that the deviations on the upstream
portion of the Sgnta Fe Ranch will be greater amd on the Dinsmore
Ranch less than the figures given, on account of the effect dis-~
cussed in paragreph (b).

(g) Attention is drawn to the reguleting effect on
floods dune to a reservoir such s the Carroll. ZIlaborate calou-
lations which I heve recently made on this effect on the Sweet-
water Dam shows the following:

Haximum Inflow Maximum Spill-

of Sweetwater way Discharge

River into the at Dam to Lower

Reseorvoir ocu.ft. River ou. f£t. Katio of

__per Bec. » __per 8ec.  Reduction
Flood of 18956
S‘Zaﬁﬁiﬂéiﬁ )ov“ 18,180 9,500 | 62%
Flood of 1916 41,000 32,100 78%

It 18 quite certain in my mind that great floods will be

rednced by the building of this works to at least one-half of their

maximum discharge and in all probability with eaerly opening of
slnices that such a flood as 1916 can be reduced to onefourth
of its actusl maximum flow, ocontinued of course over a longer
period of time.

- ————

Mr. E& Fletcher,
Yage 7.

(h) As fer e8 the true bottom lend is concerned - not
the secomd bottom - I should suggest thet sny develcpment of the
lands under the present conditions will eventuslly develop the
problem of =1kasli and a ground water level which is too near the
surfece and drainago will have to be resorted to. Uith the full
development of the upper ranch and the side slopes, I 9till be-
lieve that Greinsge ditches will eventuslly have to be mainteined,
bt the obvious effect will be to docrcase the vasristions of
the water plane vhich is the true cause of the difficulty.

Broadly speaking, the effect of the Carroll Dam will be to de-
orease the water applied in the winter time to the gravels

and inoresse the smount gpplied in the summer end this ohviously
would work to a meen uniform weter plene of water teble. This
will approach the conditions of true subirrigetion - & very rere
thing - which can be quite definitely maintzined by & few drsin-
age ditches, ending in a River protection levee, provided with
gates closing inward. I beliove a permenent channel can be
maintained after the construction of the dam, providing for &
maximum flood (a8 regulated by dam) and vemitting permsnent
ggriculture on the bottom.

Vary sincerely yours,

WaP:K
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Feb. 1, 1917,

Mr. W. 5, Post:
Things are developing fast, and by next Monday
I must have the following papers drawn up, OK'd by you and ready
for execution: |
1. A deed to the San Dieguito Mutual Water Co. covering
all the lands to be deeded in the reservoir site, as per our
contract, which is:
Same 00 4#-y_ (a) The dameite and an aore of ground for the house
of the caretaker; and
(b) All the land up to the 315 contour;
4-- 4y All the government land that we have aoquired;
1:4% T oy T}x& io?a?:.‘rfoj.: ::?; :Hm Carroll properties; -
LAYt . £i~3 The Nyulton property;
| "the Eucalyptus Culture Co. property;
The Chapman Estats;
'ﬂ:&mith property; and
Ftelidl. - !;%Ap undivided 3/4 interest in the Xarrisss Hill portion
' ¢ the Bernardo Rancho.
(¢) Floodage rights subject to the conditions in our

contracte with the following people: {qnton, Eoster, Bgrnott
and an undivided 1/4 interest in the Xarrissa Hill portion of the

Bernardo, uwned by Merrill.

y'iﬁaqﬁhhn¢¢2i1ida4{'134, c;p(£:;;7¢'£&g ool & 42:2:
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3. A water right agreement to the B8an Dieguito
Mutual Water Co. giving them the right to build Carroll
Dam and divert the water, to be signed by Henshaw, affect-
ing the ripa;ian rights from Carroll Dam to the ocean.

You want to give the legal description of all the
properties, including Hawkes, Irwin, etc. and include
them in this one agreement. '

You will also include the property covered by the
Santa Ana Sugar Co. contract, the Stevens contract, the

South Coast Land Co. contract, and the Frenchman.

Ed pletocher.



| WILLIAM S. POST
. ABBOC, MEM,. A.9.C K.
Y, FLETCHER BLDG., 924 BTH BT,
BAN DixaO, CALIFORNIA

Februsry 10, 1917.

ire BEd Fletcher,
ocun Diego, Cgl.

Dear Sir:-

Attached is draft of the report upon the nect
cefe yield of the Volecan lgter Systerm, as prepcred by
Boerd of ZZngineers under instructions in your lctter of -
December 5, 1916. This is g revision of g pPrelimingry

> draft sublmitted ot the last Zoard meeting on the 3rd inst,.,
and in owr judgment will be sceepted in its nresent fomm
by the Board et ite finsl meeting in the nessr futwre.
Whetever chenges sre adopted will be 1imiteé to the text
.0f the report gnd confined to modificetion of ‘phrzseology
to suit opinions of individual members. The figures ore
fiﬂ&lo

Very truly yours,
. - Willeoe S. T
_ | “\AMM' %SQ&&&W
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920 EIGHTH ST. GROBSMONT
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

February 20, 1917.

Mr, Ed Fletcher,
Mgr VL & W Co,

Iebruary 12, 1917.
Dear Sir:-

cost of Water to Del Mer wWater, Light & Power Co.

Mr. W. S. Post,

Office. Referring to your letter of Jenuary 23rd, the lest

published report of Railroad Commission on Del liar Water,
Light & Power Co. is.the Annugl Company Statenonts, =zud dsted
December 31, 1914, as follows:

Qperating Expenses (1914)

OPQrating Labor & EXDe ===wmecccccccces 34.808
Repeirs to Opereting Cppital =<=eeee=-- 790

Dear Sir:
Enclosed find ilr. Faulkner's letter of February
ninth, regarding the Loui Weller proverty. Please follow

his instructions, and bring this to my personal attention

Distribution Pipes, Labor & Expense=-=-- 6
350 I can familiarize myself with it. Also please give - > Repeirs cevc-emcece 5
0011 mt 1on - T D e G TP D S D e S Y a3

Genersl EXpense ===eeeccccccccaccccs=ee 766

me thdlegal description of the land for the conduit line '

thru ir. Weller's property.

Other Deductions

Interest Acorued on funded debt ==-==== $3,700
Other Interest dednotionn =-ee=eeeme=== ' 5,700

Yours ve truly,
Iy 1“{ Rerlt e W W W e W S D S D W P W e e T - 600 100000

EF:B Ed Fletcher

POLal ====me==m=emceccecccmsecccamceaens $16,626

0f the operating expense proper, the principel
items are probably about as follows per month:

Keotric ourrent ==e--ece-e- §10

1 puap man and hdlper ===e== 1920 '
2 _ PO x12 = $ 2,760
e s AT e
“‘*\\ Remainder Repairs & Distridution Expense, say &,040
" Totel cstimated per year (1916) =-=eeeece-eee § §,800
ter ed
B In Railroad Commission Report, the meximum monthly

amount pumped to Del liaxr, wes for July 1912, 3,550,000 Gals,

In 1916, Beptes to Dooc. inol., the
average monthly amount wag ==eeesccececsc-.. 1,400,000 "




Mr, Ed Fletocher,
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! u
Thes latter figure represents probably the average
for the year, or a totel of 17,000,000 Ggllous,

on this 'baais the annusl costs are as follows:

Per 1,000 Gels.

Pumping charges and attendance delivered .
to Reservoir (Excluding fixcd charges) ° § 0.16

Delivered to consumer (Bxecluding fixed
Charges) =-=-=ecccccccccccnccccccancee- 0,40

Sagme - delivered to consumer including Tixed
Charges =—==—=ccreccccccccccaccccccscnses 1.00

ot If, as is possible, there is a grester snnusl use

than sbove indicated, the above figures would be reduced.
Further the figures represent snd include "free pumping",
a8 I understand it, to the Sgnta Fe Ranch Reservoir, of a
quantity of water sghout a third of that used at Del Uar,
but not to as high an elevation.

Very sincerely yours,

WoP:K
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J. W. Taylor wants $3000 an acre for his'landi.. Tk

\ PO z o "ﬁ.‘
" February 36, 1917. ° Gl 3
' e e e S S § "4:.;5
Mr. Post: | | oS )
3 _ SREL PR Sl T
Enclosed find letter from Huber. Mr. ~ . - o noaan

saye he has been offered $500, e R e e
Have you got the qu_efﬁment forty acre.‘B. ‘etraig_ht_-;? __ 5
ened up with Wickham® Please give me a report as to "

the status of this situation, and is it not i’b_o'lie_h._.
at the present time to file the application with th"e"‘.' S
State Water Commiaaion,\ owing to the attitude take'nv.

by Taylor? Give me your written opinion in this e
I suppose we could get’poes’easion'- of _thé_ f_bi;_ty' : _f’t?_

acres and the damsite, end then file a suit to ‘pondéﬁ':g the

- e
1 -
.

land to be flooded which Taylor owns, and in thiswa.ytie %

14

the situation up. What is your opinion? T
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Pebruary 28, 1917.

#ir. Ed Fletcher,
Mgy Volecan Land & Vater Co.

Dear Sir:-

Hemorendum Regerding the Ocesnside Hap.

ZE T

This me p represents n:aa.hv!s miles on the side with
Qcesnside at the northwest corner. The total arable lend which
i8 also irrigable, is represented colored green and yellow.
The green srea shows the arable lend which can be served from
elevation 160 on the Rancho Hedionda. This is approximetely
the elevation of the extreme end of the Oceanside !lutual Tater
Company's conduit at Carlsbad.

: The elevation of the City Reservoir in Oceanside from
which distribution is made within the town proper is 127 feet
above sea. The elevation of the reservoir at which the pumping
plant is connected is 217. The water is let down to the lowe
reservoir whioch is provided with & float valve presumsably a
few houses outside on this conneoting pipe, but the bulk of
the VUgeanside service appears to be from elevation 127.

The arable lands which ¢ an be served from our conduit,
elevation 160, indicated in green on the map are as follows:

Carlsbad @88 =w~—cacccacccacece= 1 030 sores
South 0ceangi@e =-ecccecccccnccccaa 4?0 "

Loma 2lta Valley, in which the
Esoondido branch rung =-=ececec- 33w ':
K10

City of Oceanside =--cceccccaccaa
DB 1L G ansavbnmassai 30 () W

The areas colored yellow coneist of all ths ereee vhih
require pumping as far as ourw ater is concernad. They include
areas which can be gserved by the Oceanside ilutual iater Company,
the highest point of which i1s their reservoir back of Ocesmside,

elevation 218, It includes, in addition, sll lends which are
suffioiently level for irrigation within the aress of the msp.
These lands are in soattered bodies and the ocost of conveying the
water to detached praots would probadly be prohibitory, the only
ldrge body to whioh this would not apply boeing the Vista lands.

The total area of lends colored yellow is 3,000 scres.

Yours very truly,
WSP:K



OCRANSIDE ARABLE LANDS

(in acres)

Carlebad

South Oceenscide
Loma Alta Valley
Ocemeaide City
Vista

Datached Areas

Totals

Gravit Fumped
(Green ( Yellow ) Total
1030 680 1710
490 290 780
330 330
410 330 740
200 900
730 730
2260 2930 5190
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v pr WILLIAM S, POST
. P, ASSOC. MEM. A. 8, C I.

5y FLEYCHER BLDG., P24 BTH 5T,
s BAN DIZGO, CALIFORNIA

leren 2, 1917,

lr. Ed Fletcher,
Lgr VL & W Co.

J = 2% (.= (@ e L Dear Sir:-
AP Gty i e Returning lr, Iuter's letter of rebrucry 23rd wzd renlying
‘s Tl s o0, TG to your request for & report o:1 the iLscondido Creek mgtter, I hive
2 200, RS T | .__....—n--—* __;,T_::-u;—wmm ' the following to sey:
/ 2» ?}0 § g I have instructed ilr, wickham to purchecse 40 ccres of scrip,

the price being now {15 per scre or $600. .s soon as this hes teen
pleced,or even before, the weter filing might te msde. Lily =dvice is

thet it be made immedistely aefter the scrip hes Leen stteched to the

o land.
3 Jm "4/ O-,. S i t" tq “~.__.-
5 ; | 7 66_. o _ 3 :_ 7 m A8 to the J. W. Taylor property, there are two lines wniech
___,.:........... , 2 o0, 5 I | I cen suggest, one is to determine whether there is any flew in the
= 7 8 0o 6 | : e o s [ e S title of Taylor claiming mining rights on en originel homestesd. I ex

writing e letter to ifickham to learn whether &ny scere can be tlhirowm

into Taylor along these lines. IThere is protebly nothing to be done
in thet regerd after s patent has been issued.

Iy other suggestion is thet you esk Teylor for e surfece

: s _%4 } easement or floodsge right, and heving hin retuin ‘the mining rights
L, o - - ,

j 5’%;‘* D : , 79 W to the proverty. This suggests even & long le:se which night serve
Ty o 5 A Ay . the same purpose. I suppose the difficulty is in disclosing the Ifiet

Wi =7 e A0 0, Oe0 060

that you want it for peservoir purposes. Back of ell this is the
possibility of condemnation, but this depends, as I understand it,

on any action by the Legislature. I &am inclined to think that tha
floodage right would be much the simplest as the weter in the reservoir

would certeinly not have any practicel effect on deep mining,
WoP:K Yours very truly,

i z v £ }J : W




ERNEST SEILER, C. L. 1.0S ANGELES, CAL../.%K ""1//"/ 7

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

S £ :4
Herrma 777 J 6%

Sl fa e T Jon K | 4
£24 S5 i F o
iy, F /

//—rr--—xn—e./ﬂ //—7}5 e % = » %/ e i darch 13, 1937.
ﬂ?/')Q;J @/Mm ,-7..,..; oj:g_,._‘ 562_’/: -y
cr g 2L =~ Z2.7‘ é'?/mzf}z%( /ﬁl’/%?/ Mr. Post:
/%W /-77—4—7—2/—?/4,7_. 2"”"’ < :. Wirite these people znd get = price on wcod pipe.
%—z /z‘/m »-:;'-t-»—f' —s & /é 25 g It is very interesting.
W
re-di :a/‘ o Sl e oy ey E Ay Ed Fletcher.
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Manufacturers
Water, Uil. Mining and Cyanide Tanks .
Cross Arms and Silos oty tidchopet o

M‘?_‘M PORTLAND,ORE.
Boiddand, Oaes, uarch 10,1917,

ir. Ed Fletckher,
San Diego,
Cal,

Dear Sir:-

Eéve you consiciered Tood Pipe in connection with your
proposed water system?

DO YOU ¥XOW THAT UOOD PIPE-

-costs very ouch less than Cast Iron or Steel’
Pipe? -

~Gelivers water pure, sweet and cool?

-does not tuterculate nor decrease in diameter?

-can be easily tagped for service connections?

-lasts until it is naceasar} %0 increase diameters
to meet increczsed population?

-is used in vast quanti ties by the U. S. Govern-

ment? |
-is used in nundreds of towns and cities aith

the utmost satisfaction?

Fill out the enclosed form and mail to us for information
and quotations.

Consult our engineering degartment regarding you~ hydraulic
trovlems and plans.

| Yours very truly,

IaATIgf‘B; & PIPE COMPANY.
By, ;@ﬁLeAL,

OQur slogan is
"NATIONAL QUALITY

""

FACTORY: KENTON STATION

‘NATIONAL TANK & PIPE COMPANY

MACHINE BANDED) For snunicipal llater Systems
FIR STAVE PIPE Irrigation Systems

Power Plants
Sizes - 2 inches to 22 inches inside dianeter.
1. Indicate above by X the kind of system you propose to install.

2. Hrite.the size of pipe and the length required under each
head as shown below.

; Size ; Size ; Size

EEAD ; Length ; Length ; Length

_50 Ft. Ft.: Ft.: Ft.
100 Ft. } Ft. : Ft.: Ft.
150 Ft. y Ft.: Ft.: Ft.
200 Ft. : Ft. : Ft. : Ft.
250 Ft. Ft. - Ft. - Ft.
200 Ft. Ft. . Ft. . Ft.
250 Ft. Ft. Ft. . Ft.
400 Ft. E Ft.§ Ft.i SRt

3. The quantity of water to be delivered through each size

4. Will the project be a gravity or pumping system or a combination

Qf both

5« 1f a pumping system name type of pump that you propose to
use

6. If rogsible send plans and profiles, or sketch, showing pipe
location, elevation at intake, discharge points, etc.

7. Give a 1list of water supply fittings that you require.
8. Name railway station at which freight is to be delivered

G. Then fio you plan the uommenveﬂent and completion of the
1pata11ation

s

¥ =

10. Do yo3 wish now merely Preliminary Prices to aid you in making

aiproxinate estimates or do you intend to place Your
Order lmmediately

Pane

Address
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3 CONCRETE FOR PERMANENCE

—> PORTLAND CEMENT ASSOCIATION

DISTRICT OFFICES DISTRICY OFFICKES
AVLANTA 116 NEw MONTGOMERY STREET NEW vOAR
CALLAB PARMARBIRVAS, W, VA,
INDLAMAPOL!D mMYTEBURGN
KANSAS CITY TevgPrHOoONE SuTtTeEnr 268691 SAN FRANCINGO
SAN FRANCISCO March 28, 1917
GENERAL OFFICES Our file
CHICAGO
; Replying to yours of

ir, W, S, Post, Chief Engineer
Volcan Larnd & Water Company
924 Eighth Street
San Diego, Calif,

Dear 4r. Post:

You will find enclosed herewith a mechanical analysis
of the sand samples taken by myself near the proposed dam on
the San Dieguito River. You will note that the sand from the
approximate location of the damsite is the poorest of those taken
and inasmuch as it does not occur in sufficient quantities and
would be rather difficult to obtain during certain working periods
of the year, I believe that the best proposition is to haul the
sand from the vicinity of Holes Nos, 3 and 4, combining the sands
from these two locations so as to get minimum voids in the re-
sulting fine aggregate.

You mentioned that you were going to write me within
the near future concerning this matter so I will wait for letter
from you before taking this matter up further,

Yours truly,

M€ /{/é

HEHE-D District Engineer

Enclosure

Location from which Samples were taken

Sample No, 1 200 yards west of lower dam site
. No. 2 Hole No. 4 annex 200 yards west of Bates House
. No. 3 In Hole No, 3 in big bend east of Bates House

Mechanical aAnalysis of Sands

< passing Sieve lio, ’
8 14 28 35 48 100 200
Ho. 1 99.4 96.4 91,2 70.6 47 .0 14 .2 6.4
No., 2 84 .4 54 .4 27.6 18.0 11.8 5.2 .6
No. 3 80,2 53.2 26,2 16,6 210 4.4 20

Briguette Tests

No. 1 7 days 1:3 291# 28 days - 387#
¥o. 8 7 days 355# 28 days - 405#f
No., 3 7 days 393¢# 28 days - 475¢%
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| ———> Hr, William S. Post,.
| Fletcher Building,
| San Diego, California.

Dear Mr. Post:-

VIR AT G T P, .....-...0-—. %

I am in receipt oi a letter concerning contractor
or superintendent for the proposed Long Tunnel on the Warner
aline i g , Project, and while I do not have in mind any contractors,

L ] my work not throwing me into contact with these firms, I do

o — —

_ 3 R R : heve in mind 2 man, vhom I believe would prove an admirable
2 | _ ~ Vhat I should like { superintendent. In faect, I think he is about the best man
' - the ultimate compressive b in the business, or at least, I found him-so. He is John Grgy.
3 to use 1 | Perhaps you already know him. -

P ey

He came to our Aqueduct work at its start, wes in
charge of the North Heading of our 27,670 fi. Elizabeth Lake

3 .._'._.;
P P A ISP 0 g :

c) 1:28:5 with
; - : ﬁ-;f.g;ﬁﬁﬁ SR ] g Tunnel and worked through with us until our Aqueduct Tunnel
= "Qnﬂtﬁﬁifjfifiﬁg,%5%%??fﬂ{“"f-‘”‘h‘:;f ,&Irj_hfg;;;fﬁffﬁﬁ | ) He is a thoroughly practicable man in every way,
iive stress and is 8o uged o decipgnne 7 L | shape and form. He never has any trouble with his men, and

is thoroughly reliable. He was in a few days ago,cnd at that
or cor ) r allowan ' time was not engaged on any work. He comes in from time %o
g, However when you eXamin 1ding ordinang el time, and if you are interested .and desire it, the next time
Lthough Th 186 praotically double the comy i he is in the office, I will tell him of your proposed work,
.;xg%gﬁig%; gar to 120 pounds or one~fi foh , and suggest that he get in touch with you.
atrengt S Rnas Ox | |

aff ing w}&;; 51?*?fﬁf;¥[fﬁf farcen o With kindest personal regards, I am,
Sincerely yours, |
) fotentf ot

BAH/CS Chief Engineer.




_ > PACIFIC COAST STEEL CO.

MANUFACTURERS OF OPEN HEARTH STEKEL

PHONES: HOME A-14968 MAIN 8703
1031 UNION OIL BUILDING

LOS ANGELES., CAL.,

April 7, 1917

Mr. We S, Post,
924 - 8th Street,
San Diego, Cal,

Dear Sir:-

We are enclosing some of our pamphlets
and literature with reference to the quality of
steel bnrs made by ourselves and other mills on
tre Pacific Coast,

Because of the excessive demand made at
present on all mills in the United States, it will
he extremely difficult for you to obtain a steel
made by a specification whicr is not standardized.
The requirements according to Santa Fe Railroesd's
specificntipns, are severe, This requires a
high carhon steel, a high bhreaking strength and a
large elastic limit. We have made steel in accord-
ance with these requirements for the Santa Fe Railroad
in several cases, You will readily realize, however,
when small quantities are to be delivered, ranging in
sizes from 1-1/4" 40 3/8", the amount of work done
on the large size is not as much as on the small sizes
when the parts are being put through the rolls. The
resulting physical characteristics vary widely in
the test of the 3/8" bars and 1-1/4" bars because of
this extra working. The 1imits given by the Santa
Fe specifications are not wide enough to &llow this
range of size to be made satisfactorily from any
single melt from the open hearth furnace, and for this
reason mills are refusing to change their standard
operations for small tonnages,

e

FRANCIS L.SELLEW
MECMBER AMERICAN BOCIECETY
CIVIL ENGINEENS

Lyril 18, 1917

ire We Se Poct,
Sen Diego, Cal.

Degar Sir:~-

"he writer's ettention has been celled to & communicetion
of the 10th inst. sent to the issistant Chief Ingineer oI the Senta
e by George L. Davenport, criticising some of ﬁpe.f?atureg oi my
design for e rock f£ill dam et Carroll. ©£hese crificisms will be
teken up in deteil.

The structure is credited with & Icetor cgeinst sliding
on its bese of epvroxzimetely 2&. Yarticular attention wes pgiﬁ to
this fector of the design beczuse in the writer's judgment the \
failure of most of the rock £ills recorded has teen due to insuffi-
cient cross section end it was decided to give thic dam & feeltor of
at leest four. The meximum cross section a&s shown on the drewings
hes a totel area of 17,000 square feet. 4iLllowing this rocit Iill to
weigh 100 pounds per cubic feet, the weight oi this mess is
1,700,000 pounds. The vertical component ol the wat?r.pressure.
ecting upon the upstrean face, is 225,000 pounds, wirich edded to
the structures weight gives ¢ totel of 1,925,000 pounds equal
to 962 tons. The hLorizontal thrust which this weight must oppose
is with & full dam of 234 tons. “herefore the ratio tetween the
thrust of the weter and its onposing force is 4,l.

Of rock fill dems that heve fziled, the izlnut Crove in
Arizong had & stability factor of 2.6. '"he Pecos River in llew
ilexico Z.35, end the Lower Otay 1l.86. Some of the successful rock
£i11l dams were liorena with a fector of over 43 The Zast ugnyon
Creek in Utah with 4; the Iscondido zbout 3i; one dam on the
Staniglau River end another on Bishop Creek which vere 4 Or over.
It evpecrs that under ordinaryjconditions e rock £ill &9m vizich
hes a fector of sefety sbout 3 is perfectly safe.. I tngreiore
feel justified in stating thet in the czse under discussion, the

factor agoinst sliding is emple.

The second criticism is that the masonry ﬁupe oin the
upstream side is too steep end not of sufficient thicimess to

kold back the loose rock fill os a reteining well wnen The reservoir
Trusting this may be of use to you, we is only pertielly filled. “his criticism was mede on the preliminary
ey drewings. The drewings upon which bids are asked sQows.a‘con51aerable
portion of the upstream face laid os dry rubble to furnish & support
for the rubble masonry. It is my impression that these details will

Yours very truly,
cover the criticimm of this featuroe.

PACIFIC COAST STEEL CO, | - > & R
= | A third objection is that the overtopping oi the crest ol
Per (262 }yﬁ e : o rock fill dam by flood waters will cause foilure. This is got
: unqualifiedly true. It is o feet well esteblicshed Lirom experience
CAGW=-MJ with such structures thet when properly built, they can cerry from
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one to two feet of water over their tops without serious menace.

In the recent flood in Szn Diego County, the Lscondido
Dem and the llorens Dem were LotL overtopred end yet did not fail.
levertheless, amnle vrovision hes been msede for sypillvey cepecity
to vrevent the overuopnlnu of tbe propgosed rock fill ot Cerroll.

The spillwey 113 is plaoced =zt normnal nirn water level - T15 eontour -

end the top of the cdanm is 10 feet gtove this plane. In addition

& s:“hon spillwey cepatle of discherging 15, 000 second feet with

& full reservoir is vrovided. #he comhlnau*on of the syvhon spill-
weys end the spillvweys cround the ends of the dem provide for
racsing the mexinum Imowm floods without any denger of overtopping.
The syphon spillwey is so crrenged that it can bte placea in opere=-
tion bLefore the waters resch the lip end its cepecity is such thet
without inflow, the toP 20 feet of the reservoir could bte drawa
dow in less then 24 hours.

should Ifrom any czuse the °n111ways be not overated witil
the water resched elevaetion 315, it would take o continuous flow
¢f 70,000 second feet, 12 Lours, to 1'eg..c'i*l equilibx ium.wherc the
runoll es equcl o ﬁ;e inflow which would occur at & point one
foot Lelow the top of the deme Such & flood & UAft or Jonuery
1216, if occurring on & full reserveir, woalu ;'ve reeched within
18 inches of the top of the deme The floods end the method of

ering for them under Tthe rockfill design heve teen cerefully

enelyzed and vhe wrifer is »repered to go into the matter dd grecter
detail if dgsired. :

ther ot jection is mede to the veloecity through the
Syrho uulllvn" steted s 58 feet per second end it is enticipated
u“;t tzls "e1001UJ witheouwt outlet nesp the ton of the reserveir
wrere stones gnd sand would collect, §£§=£o the floeting detris
would heve grect erosive effect on the lining of the conduit and
the spilluaJ tower.

Lxperience ngs snown thet clean water will have no effect
upon concrete at velocities zbove 60 feet per second. On the Straw-
berry Velley vroject in Utah a velocity of 40 feet per second
over & unlllnay on an ineclinotion of 42% carrying debris of all
xinés has not neterially eifected theygesonry in two years.

In the Turlock Lgnm submerged at times 8ke gand ledeon water under
velocity of 70 feet 9er second, there has been little effect in

18 yeers of use. At Pathfinder Dgn in VWyoming the mearks

of *he forms still shqed on the couecrete lingng of a conduit which
hzee bteen in use for 6 months uader velocities of 70 to 90 feet

ver second., .he writer epprehends no difficulty from erosive
cetion on the syphon gspillways end in addition to their immunity
from demege by the velocities is & fect thaet while the 1lip is &t

irmal weter level, the entrance to the syphon is & point 25
~et ower as shown on the contract drawings. Therefore during

|

l-zro ‘ﬂ. So l)o tg
Lage Oe

& flood vhen the Tloating debris is et the surfece, it must tek
v dive of 25 feet in order to enter the syphon spillveys. There
is every recson to believe thet during flood stegec when drift is
running. it will pass over the open srillways al either end of the
dem end the syphon will be left to discherge nracticelly clear waber.

The lest crltlcism of lLr. Devenport is cssuming thet the
syphon might not act at the eritieel, time, the dem would tbe over-
tonped hnd the fector of safety reuucbd t0 one. Thct method wes
used in determlnlng the mathemeticel velue of this factor or
sefety under the assumed conditions are unlmowm to the writer.
Zowever it isc inconceivable that the syphons could f2il to wori:.
As shown gbove they are protected Ifrom drift end s the plons
indicete the restricted section ic about 4 feet by 9 with a
velocity of 60 feet per second., So it is not tclieved thet ony
floating object which could enter the struciure could remein in
plece long enough to seriously effect its efficiency. There are
many syvhons spillways in opercestion in the Uaited States snd over
100 €==w in Italy. They hsve gll, so fer as the writer is edvised,
given emminent satisfaction., Rocit £ill dems heve beer "“cceuuful
in verious parts of the west, in Itely, in illorthern Africa end %
the vwwriter's mind, there saoulu be no hesitancj gbout the ngEoU
of the rock f£ill designe. It seems to me thet the »rojeet must stend
or fell upon the question of nrice elonec,

An opportunity to meet Ir. I: venport VETSONe 11" a1l
discuss these motters ok any other festures which ocecur %o hlm would
be welcome.

Very truly yours,

FLS: S
i (PR e 8 TR

Consulting &ngzineer,



April 18, 191%

e He Se “;’03t.
cen 2iego, Cele

Jesy Sire-

1o writer'c citention has boon called to & communiention
of The 10th inot. sent to the Assistant Chief lngineor of the Sente
=@ Ly George L. lavennort, criticising some of the festures of
design for a rock fill 3aw et Cerroll. These criticicms wiil te
telign oy in deteil.

<he structure is credited with o fuctor sgsinst sliding
oi 1%s Las2 of sprroxinmately 24. Ierticular attention wes paid to
tids fretor of the design tecause in the writexr's Judgment the {
Toilare of mest or Sthe woel fille reccrded has becn dune to insuffi-
eignt erocs seefion and 1t was deelded to give this dsn a fuetor of
et lcaoh four, The ngxlnun orxozs seeticn as shownt on £he drawings

3 2 %o%e) grea of 17,000 aguare feot. .llowing this roek £il11 to
weigh 100 pourds yper outic feet, iho woight of this mess is

700,300 2ounds.e The verticsl couponent of the wator Pressure,
eting upon the upatrosn faca, 13 £25,000 pounds, which edded to
the structures weisht givos g total of 1,925,000 pounds eausl
o0 958 tond. The ntorizontald thrust which this weight must oppose
s witk £ Inll dom ef 234 tong. ITheraefore tho rotio botween the
thrust of the wnter cnd ifts ouposing foree is 4.1.

Of rock £ill denms thet heve fuiled, the sglnut Crove in
iT1song had o siabllity foctor of 2.6. The Pecos River in liew
-0xice UeTE, end the Iewer (toy 1450, Sowe of the succousiul roclk
111 dems were llorrena with a fsotor of over 43 The Dast Canyon
«reelr in Uteh with 4; the Iiccondido zicut 3i; one dem on the
Steniclan diver ond mnother on Bishop Crock which wore 4 ar over.

¢ egrpoers thatl under ordinery condltions g rock £111 dem which
heg o feetor of safoty abtont 34 is perfectly safe. I therefore
feel justified in steting thet in the cese under discussien, the
fector ssuinst 0liding im emple.

Zhe cecond critioism is that the mesonry fzce on the
upstrecr 2ide 1a oo steep acud not of sufficient thickaess to
nold bgex the loonae rock 7111 cs & reteining wall when the reservoir
iz only partlelly filled., This orilicism wes msde on the prel

drawlogs. The drsrings upon which bids sre asked showo & considerable

portion of the upstream icce laid ze dry rublle to furnish & support
for the ruttle rcsonry. It is my impression that thece details will
cover the criticimm of this festure,

A third objection is that the overtopping of the erest of
& rock fill dew by flood ueters will ceunge follure. This is not
uslifindly true. It 15 o fuct well coteblished from experience
with such sfructares thof when properly duilt, they can cerry from

Y. e De }OCt’
'age 2.

one Yo two feet of wotar over their ituwms withoud Zerious mencce,

In the recent 1lood in ten Liego Couanty, the Locondido
Hem and the llorens ez wore bolh overtopped eud yet did not foil,
neverthelesss, ample rrovision has heen medo for srillrey csrceity
o proevent the overtopning of 4he proposed rock £ill st Csrroll,

he sprillvey lin is pleced at normel hish waber level - 515 eontour -

end the top of the dem is 10 fe2t above this »lsne. in zddition

& gyphon opillwey cemsbtle of Lischocrping 15,000 soeonid Fect with

g Dl resorveir ie provided. 4Sho corbinantion of %he gpyyhon orill-
vays and vhe spillwey: around the exnis of the den provide for
Peseing the mezimum movm floods without eny derger of ovexrtecrping.
The syphol spillway 1e so wrrenged thut it cen te rlaged ix orera= .
tion tefore the weterp receh the 1ip und ite cepecits i such ihed
without i:flow, the top 28 feetl of the recervoir could Le drawn
down 1In less then 24 hours,

“hould from esn; couve ihe spilliwnys be not orerzted uwntil
the weter resched 2levetlion J1is, it wonld isie & continucus flow
c¢f T0,0CC pecond feet, 12 hours, te rocch gouilibriuwm where the
runefy wee egusl to the inflew whiclh would cocur at ¢ point one
fcot Lelow the tor of the dmme Such o fleoed es that eof CRANATY
1216, if cccurring on & full reservoir, world heve reeched within
18 Inches ¢f the teop of the deme Tha Picodn und the mothod of
cering o1 them under the rockfill design heve been cerofally
enelyzod sud the writer is prepared o gv into the n=ticr &€ grecter
deteil 1 dosired.

rurther otjacticn le mede to the welocity trrouph the
oyrhon spillwmeyc steted o 6C feet por seconé eud it is caticipated
thet this velccity withewd outlet nser the lor of tne reservcir
wherc stomnes and send would ccllcctzﬁéh:$3 the {ioatiny dolris
wowld have great erosive sffact on the lining of the ccndnit and
the opilllway tower.

waperience hep ghewn that clsen weiar vwill heve no effoot
upon conerocte st velocities pbtove 60 feet per scemmde (n the irewe
terry Velley iroject in Pteh = volocity of 4C feet per cecond
over o oplllwey on en inzlinetion of 20 cerryins debrig of g1
kindg has not weteorielly effccted thegmescnry in twe eers.
In the Tarlesk Lat submerged =t *imes,The send leden weter nnder
veloclty of 70 Loel per second, there hos teer 1ittlc efifect in
18 yoars of use. At the Pathiinder Dam in uyoming the rnrks
of the Torme atill chged on the conorete lindng of & ¢condult whieh
heo been in uso for 6 months under veloeities of 70 %o ©0 foet
rer coconde Mo writer approliends no diffiasulty {ron erosive
cotion on the oyphon opillweys wad in cddidion 1o theiy drmanity
{rom famage by the velccitios ic € iwet thet while the 1in is nt
the ncrmel water levol, the ondranze to $he gyphon is o point 86
foet lower ag shown on the contract aravinsse rherclore during
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¢ flcod vhen the floatlng dotris is pt the suriece, it muct talke

& dive of 25 Toet in order fo enter the syphoi spillweys. There

is overy reason to Selieve thut during flcod ntages when arift ig
rwaning it will poss ovar the oren aspillways et elthor end of the
dam end the ayphon will te left to discherge nrucvioslly cleer wetaer,

Mr, W 8 Post, ;
'0ffioce, ;

The 1., at Lritmim cl .ive Davenport ioc zssuning thet the QEear Darx
8 UORon mif‘??‘t not ou T the eriticel tirno She dun would bte over-
toroed ond the fﬁcﬁor oL .10“* roiachbd to onees Vhot method wes
uged in dehsmmining the methemeticel values of this factor of
seiety under the sosuned .a-nh 1ons arse uninown to thoe writer,
Jowever it ic inconceivelle that ho oyphone could f£411 to work.
A2 Fhowr chove they are mxctcetuu fron drift gnd ss the plans
indicate the reatricted cecticn is sboud 4 fest by 9 with a
valoclty of 80 feel ner zegoni, Lo it is not bilieved thet eny
flocting otjeot W~fch could sntaor thc siructure ¢ould remein in
plage loxz ensugh %o tericusly effect its efficiency. There sre
ne2y eynhong owillweys in oparation in tho Uaited Htates and over
100 ae=m. in Iig tolye hey have oll, So far as the writer is sdvisead,
yivc“ azaizent satisfaoctione 03k i1l doms have Leen succegssiul
in T zvouq rertes of tha waest, ia Itely, in llorthern Africa end to

| !baf9rﬁay (the 27th inst.) I visitéd the lends ]
hoovored by the Bixler entry up Escondido c;eek and féund =
;_1ntaot both the filing notices, viz., those of Bixl-r

'and-Taylor - Jannaén, ' L | | -
It is & fhot that the posted.notioe and the
recorded notice.are not identical, see copies of e ach

attached herewith.

e vard i3on'p ninc, ihore should he no healtoney vboui vhe safety T h
: o <ty ot 3 and you also pictures _of the notices of both
af the msh 2311 ia";gn. ~% vecgus vo me2 that the projoct must stend . J P28 .

¥ ol - - baate Ty 3 Sk} . . - . 3
e Zell vron fhe uestlon of $T1ge elone. : BER tho pbove properly marked in ink on b eck.
An cpnortunity 4o meot lr, Dovanpord newsovully snd 3 SR
dipenee theoe notters of auy other features which oceur to hinm wonld 3 N
e welcome,

Yours very truly,

o R

Very truly yours

2
e
2 ¢
g

Conpul ting ~ngineer.




WILLIAM S. POST
ASSOC. MEM. A. 5. C &
FLETCHER BLDG., 9§24 a8rH ST,
SAN Diggo, CALIFORNIA

May 11, 1917,

Mr. Ed. Fletcher,
Cuyamaca Water Co.

Dear Sir:

Replying to your letter asking for the safe yield
of Cuyamaca system with El Capitan dam built to 140 ft. height,
with sufficient water turned out to supply riparian owners,
together with La Mesa Dam 100 feet high.

In the first place we have always avoided making a
positive statement sbout riparian owners which can afterwards
be used as testimony ageinst us, and this has been heretoforxen
umped ‘-with.other items.

: There is no time to make a new study but very fair
conclusions can be reached from existing studies. Lee Exhibit
#48--R R Com. April 1915--made before the big flood shows: ¢

l. That a flume with ocapacity of 31 sec. feet or
1550 M. I. (the present flume) can physically divert in 20
year period an average of 7073 acre feet out of a total of 8584
acre feet, average runoff 1894 to 1916.

2. Of this 7073 Acre feet Cuyamace Lake and present
656' La Mesa Lake, together with pumping, give a safe yield of
3471 Aore feet or 320 Mine#s Inches (9 months).

How for the figure now desired we are adding storage
in La Mess Reservoir between 65' to 100' amounting to 4574
Acre feet. The storsge of El Capitan Reservoir for 140' is
51,200 Acre ft.

The effect of La lLesa Dam is to provide storage
practically for all the excess water which the flume can
divert, as given by Lee, an average of 3607 Acre feet.

Lee has no separate study for El Capitan in this
Exhibit but we have in ibit VII of U. S. Indian Service
(Land office case, City of San Diego successor to Hamilton,
applicant) showing a safe yield----- 4015 Acre feet.

Or to summariszse--

Lee's original safe yield...ccseceeeesee3471 Acre ft.
Md for h HOI& Dm.l000000000000000.0.03602 - -~
Md for El 091tanoo00000-000000000000004015 - o

Total 11.058

sttt s o

_'—'\-I— =

This is 1000 M, I.--nine months service.
U. S, Indian Service Determination.

In the above mentioned case before the Land Office,
there is shown in Exhibit U. S. VI,

Average Runoff of San Diego River at E1l Capitan
M................................000000.14.027 hre feet.
Deduction is made for Cuyamaca Water Co.'s
average diversion O0f c.ceeeccccescscccceses 5,600 ™ .

Average available for El Capiten Dam..... 8,327 " R

Some of this was required to support riparian below
but detail amount is not stated in Exhibit. The conclusion
is given in Exhibit U. S. VII showing the net available safe
yield after deducting riparian owners to be

For present riparian arefiecesc....4016 Acre feet.

For fully developed riparian area 2692 " "

Therefore the independent determination of U. S.

Indian service would indicate
Average available for C a Water Co..5600 A.Ft.
Average additional from El Capiten Reser -4015
voir | 9616 A ft.

This is a fair check on the preceeding figures
derived from Lee.

From the predeeding it would appear in answer to
your question that under the conditions named (present
syatem together enlarged La Mesa dam 100''high and El Capitan
140' high) the domestic safe yield of the Cuyamaca System

would be :
10,000 Acre ft.
920 (9 months) Miners Inches
9 million gale daily.

Very sincerely yours,

(ol S P




C. D. Butchart Co.

Headgates, Sluice Gates
Hoists and Lifts

Denver, Colo.

May 25, 1917

®r. . S. Post,
Chief Engineer, San Dieguito Mutual Water Co.,

San Diego, Cal,

Dear Sir:

Messrs, Bent Bros., of Los Angeles, advise us that
while they have the contract for building the Carroll Dam |
that your Company is to furnish the gates required. The
catalogue sent you April 24th will give you a general idea
of some of the types of gates and hoists we make, and we be-
lieve we could save you money on your requirements in our line

"as woll as furnish reliable equipment.

Yours very truly,

C. D. Bntgzt Co.
N-3

j ff'”m:.




8an Diego, Cal if.
Fetruary 28,1918

Major Vm. S. Post,
316th Engineers,
Lewis Branch,

- Tacoma, Vash,.

Hy dear Will:

Giad to get your wery interssting letter of the
24&1- - : )

- In the first place, my hands have Yeen fTuli:
the District Board has 78,000 questionaires before us,
either formally or on-apreal. I have 360 lying on my desk
at the present time on appeal. '

I will read the "Worlds Work" as you sugrest.

' Yes, we got ewerything stiaightened out sat‘ig-
factorily for the San Dieguito Nutual Water Co. A UL.S.
Government man and Huber both came down and agreed on ,
8/10th of an acre foot as the necessary amount of water, per acre
in additiorn to the normal rain fall. The net safe yield

- of the whole system is a little more *han vours, but
; they did not take into consideration the rumping rroposi=-

i tion; that is an auxialiary. 7Tt is certainly a credit tc
you foer they backed you up in every way. Ve let a con-
tract last week for the San Dieguito Dam for 233,000. in-
cluding Eastwood's fee. The pipeline will be built
practically along the line of vour survey hy *re 1lat of
Jure, to T.ockwood Mesa., T have two tig 75 h.p. caterrillars
clearing the brush on the, San Dieguito and T.ockwood Lesas -
today., We are forminiz a district now from T.a Costa to
Del VYar to take over amd huy the San Didguito project. The

on our State engineer has rut a valuation of $67,000. more than we

. system asked for, and we will take bonds in rayment. The Vista

e Oceanside Water Committee are making good and a diatrict

of 50,000 acres is being formed “etween Lscondido and

Ocennside, down to La Costa. The State Engineer has put a

valuation on Henshaw's Warners propesition and after all,

it will prorahly come down the River inotead of the tunnel

L through the hill. Henshawy has agreed to build the whole

. | system and take bvonds in rayment, and I exyect to get the

e Santa Fe Railroad Company to put in at least #1,000,000. or
“Lhesa $1,500,000. toward the project. The Santa Fe reorle are
4 treating me white. \




WSP-2-

Have been fighting our friend Cosgrove in Wash-
ington on the Fl Capitan Bill for a month, but had to
come home, Mrs. Fletcher gave me No. 10, a dandy girl.
Both are well. I arrived home the day before the baby
arrived. We now have four cases of measles at the house
includ ins Yoe. 10.

I brought home an appropriation of 3373,000.
which I got <the Federal Government to sign while in
Washington, for the San Diego=El Centro Highway.

Hurray Dam is done and is a heaut. Tne con-
tractors loat 33%,000., Will send you a picture of it
shortlyv, I expect we will let contmacts in *wo or
three weeks %o build a dam at the diverting dam, holding
about ten billion gallons of water. I know you will
smile when I %ell you that La Mesa and Lemon Grove unani-
mously stayed with the Cuyamaca Water Company and sent
Washington a protest against the City being allowed the
El Capitan Bill, and in the face, mind you, of the entire
City Council, Depdty Ciity Attorney, City Manager, who
apreared at the meeting at La Mesa and protested against
the citizens voting favorably to us.
worlm turns cnces in a2 while.

We have lost eighteen boys out of our organiza-
Tion and have a service flag of 18, of which you were one

of the number-- and the hriggest one of the bunche. I sure

miss you. ZEllis is doing nicely. Murrayput Faude off the
Job and Bartl in his place. I have no comment to make,

we have had good rains. Take Hodges Iam is up
about 7C fcet, but we will only bte able to cateh 60 or 70
feet of water this year. The dam will not be done until
next Junee. |

¥ire me when you are coming. I¢ means a good
ride for ycu trhrough the country. We will be glad to see
YOoue. ’

Vbry'truiy yours,

So you can s32 the

—————

- —

Form 2
RECEIVERS NO. I
?W :
et THEO. N. VAIL, PRESIDENT Confirmation
— : =
e L o ——san Diago, Cad. vazcn 13,191 &

To___ Maj.Wm. S. Post,

-C/0 Parley . Johnson,
749 garland Ave,

Los Angeles, Calif.
MoClure Huber and I want you to make +trip with us Take

. Hodges Dam either Thursday or Friday. Can you be veady,

¥ill telephone.

Ed e tche
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J.B.LIPPINCOTT.C.E. KENNETH Q.VOLK
CONSULTING ENGINEER EDCAR ALAN ROWE

MEMBER AMCLR.SOC.C.C.

ENGINEERING OFFICES OF

J.B. LIPPINCOTT
1104 CENTRAL BUILDING
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

Jarvary 28%th, 1920.

I'r. Thos, Z. Zing,
> od Flebteher Company,
220 TishiEh Street,

sar 2iezo, Californisa,

L
‘o

1y dear 3ir:i-
--?01 m— - g ol - = — ._‘-:‘-_\ e -2 - t e b'
411) you ¥kindly furnisb Ir. Iinpincott with

the area ard eanaeity curves for the Lake Hodses leser-

-

voir as built, anrd fhe proposed 3an Ilijo Reservoir,
neéin> on fthese, if you please, the exact height of the
ortlet azd of the spilluey crests.

Very truly yon

/.S =%

=

HOVIZIANT OF URDIRGROUED W/T3R.

Dricfed from virioue /iutlorities. Lo Trylor.

Trkle of woleelty of wster thru ajizes of sell ranging from
01 Z1l. to §.0 ¥, Ref @ 3 & Irr, Poper lio 67, pg 27., by slicnter.

theoroticel velocoity of Ground low

vol., pres pr 100%:1 4.

2
o, of jroin -~ mni per yr ] Zdnd of soil
Q.01 +00026 311%
D04 « 00402 *
0o 0D . 02066 vory fine srnd
0220 « 1071 fino svnd
Q.40 «4081 med. srnd
0.70 1.20 gourge send
1,00 22651 fine grovol
4.00 40 .81 i "
Volcoity determined by “xieriment
Zl-ce ~uthority urndo Yolocity
Ft, Morgen Irof Car;enter S f% dey & 15° dey
Gurden, iansss J1lighter 7' to 1 4 iﬁ‘ T oat 10" telow nurd
" 2 "

Pondo linrrewo &

Snn Gobriel (1,;nsr°n " 3& o nloo 4, 55‘ &

7' »rer &sy.
6y By 70,5 &5, 4_8 &
64' rer dcy.

The s jove gopping plree is 120' wide, grertent depth tc ded
vook 47 feet, msterisl very oocurse grenite send :nd fne provel -
row of test wells neroses v.lley.

Zoltve “ivor F

H Ho , v 8 & Irr, ‘cper Lo 112,

Loo ngoleoa -~iver at Lot Felis “ond Iridpe - ‘uronm St. Tests of
1302 £ilt rnd yind -« volocity 27" por doy between 3 & 11' depthsm,
novemente swoy from purfree ctrozm.

1 3ilo ~tove Mron 5t.

541t cnd oond, veloolty 6' jer dry, depth 1% to o', gravel
not veory porous. : -

Jen orn-ndo Velley - ouot benk of Tujunge ash neny
Junotion with loe Angeles River.

8' oilt :né srnd, velooity 17'/dny, tonto bvetwoe dors‘;ﬂie; 6% to
148, 8' o0ilt - no flow doteoted tetweon depthe 14% to ',




o
“oot Dok - e£:mo.

‘end end grovel, velooity ﬁ'/ﬁﬁm between dopthe 63 nd 143",

aiit, vetwoan copths 1485 =nd 285", no flow detected.

‘$2. 5. LoS ngeles liver - nesr rovd from Purbsnk to Culmengn . o00.

Yglooit'y 48'/any botwoon deyths 26 & 348,

s sﬁ';"/ ote:) The wster from this depth rose to a
; point 6' ntove the surf:uce, & it is poseible

aF e thot the nigh veloeity wes onused by lerkage

G Tsittwgrevesr  vTound the ovsing, which orew the ohorged

P e w-ter tow:xld the well.

51 S Jorings wore 7' suger.

ta, 6. In Tujunge zsl.
Velocity 33'/d.y Letwoen depths 8 & 16 ft.

2 | Send

? [_ J Saond FJHV(/

tre Te Lot Benk Loo .ngeoles Hivoer: 1 dile south of “urbenk;
mouth of brond srndy w-the

8" ocgurae s:nd, velceity 23'/dsy, totweon dopths 5 & 8'. The

andeorilow w8 swey from the purfice strocn.

Sta., 8. Loft fenk lop Angelos Rivary 1 I3le south of Turbank
shove tt‘tion 7.

S gourse crnd, velocity 6.4'/&53, botween doptho 1 & 9 £¢€.

"Trece tosts 1ndicite thut in generrl the underflow im in the

direction of the gre:-test slcpo of the wutor teble, although thore
ers moProd vrriztions., Do rolntion ecoculd be traced tetwoen the
ploge of the weter toblo end the velooity of the nndor flow."
(Prob:bly beosuse conditions of strets materials nre so & fforont
at the vrricus tent pleces. A.T,)

Genorcl conclusicn:- The underflow tends to follow the nost
pervious strets, oven 1f tho extension of thene heds viries
gone!derably from the gener:l sleze c¢f the weter trdle. The
mexipun velooitien ~ro rlso found in such ntratn.

102 ‘ngeles River, !Mron t. Tents 1903,

Teoto hero showed thet the slope of the water tsble agroed in
gemar-1 with the direction of the underflow.

t-. 9, Valocity 77'/dsy, Letweon 15' &28' depths, flow prrrallel
with osurfnoe gtrome.

R ad 3 -
Log 5te.9,. Voloelty 20.8'/dey betweon 22 & 30' depthe.
Sto, 10, -different ctrsto,
e R Volcedty 7'/dry betwoon depths 41 & 49' -
» padacs riztordrl, fino srnd.
g ) J"V" ste. 11. Voloeity 10'/dny Letwoon depths
o NI S 41 & 57', Hotoriolo, eilt ond prnd 11°
4 _re ol corruo cond 3', comented scnd 2%, _
. “,, wel  Volooity 16'/any tetweer dopthe 41 2 497
1 [~ ™7 8 of 541% tpd sind.
T yravel Telceity 720'/d-y totweon depths 23 & 41
sha ¢ materlisl auick nund,
Ho flow betwecn 17 & 23! leiths upper
quick”-', na,

Throughout thias test tn. 1i, the dirocoticen of flow vories
in smount up to 60° indicuten thst the wrtor follows tho mont
gpen streteo.

ita. 12, 48'/6::3' botween depths 27' te 35%; ncterisl sronitie sexd
the underflow here beirg . perently tlru two porous strrte in which
the dirsoctions of movenment di verge 60°.

stv, 15, 68'/dey letwoen depths U8' to 46", Pine yellcw sind
shsle 2', coorse sund 6%,

20'/dry Letwoen dopths 30 & 28! oo:rse send :nd gravel 6',
140" fine oundy 1.5 firoe jollow send,

3.4 /dcy vetwoon doptha 24" & 30', 6" ocorrse srnd cnd
gravel. Uirsction net with surf ce witer due 4o influence of |
rising woter rlunt coused by irroys ‘ecr floode. sk

sta, 14. 48'/dsy vetween do;the 44 & 52', grevel :nd boulders.
32% dry Letween depthe 36 & 44%, gr:ovol rnd boulders.

Ste. 168. Voloeity 4' duy bvodweon depths 456 & 49 sfrois of ornds cley
2 coemonted s nd. 96' duy botweon depths 25% &9, srnd & grovel,

- L d | 1 - L 1 i Tal rl.«-.‘ : -
‘-'"‘I:.J'.:.’I\E :.‘1' .'..0(' .I:G.‘f hid J.u:.Tt!.

Crops-geotion divided intec two seotiocun,; the wentorm, which is
the deapor cad probobly the old river channel : nd the erctern or the
thimning odgo of the '‘rroyr ‘ooc dobris cone.

vgotorn bed -~ cross-moction crea 17,000 snq. ft.
Snatorn bed - op@ro-nection cror 80,700 sge M.

gauning = veloocity of 1'/a«y in srors where no flow Wb
detocted.

The avernge of 211 obagrwd velooition in westorn rre - 20.6'/
day cocuring porosity of 263,

Yentern nror dipohirge - 17000 x 20.6 x P6% - 87,550 ou ft/day
this should be ;.dnood to ocorrect for obliquity of flow rorore
chennel, =ty 205k,

Henoe dipohcrge - 87,550 = 80 - 70,040 su £t/d-y.



- d -

-vorage velooity of eastern srea 30.9'/dsy porosity 25%
obliguity of flow 30", sine of 30° - 50,

e e Sl D T T

henco dischurge - 30,700 X 30,7 x 6 x 0,60 - 118,578 ou £t/deoy.

‘tn Gadriel Ilver, Sliohter w S & I “vyper o 140.
Above wagon urd rigro on iihittier Noad, 'very tight nmatorield."
‘alooity 48%/ary dowm atrasm,
4.8'/(1.*-.}' 58° Srom dovm ctresm,

semples Irroh detween 21 onte , nd .owmey on Zenk ot hevdgrte
Zenehit: Ditoh. Velocity 1.2° ¢n7
volooity 5.3'/any nt 45° fyrom down stroam.

136 “ondo nery 1d Linclon.

wells 16' doeps, 15 ‘plocity 5.6'/ary cireotion 10° from
svtesi:n hecd shove purfoce T1OW. t
ramlsy witor “eloodity 6. 6'7&6‘3

Soushly undergrsund veolocity of :gndo ~nd “an Gedriel is 10'/
days 'this? probably high. e
A ninioun of srobobly 4'/dcyd"

Xoloyve Iimrrows - g
eroa 50T /dcy, velocity 10
“nd Sprvel.

20' per mile, veloelty in contrsl upper

de
' /icy in bolsmes of sres, mrtorial sund

~onz Islsnd votween -ragpert =nd Hesscpegui.
Ground surfice slopas in ¢ plake 15'/:::110. B
«ntor ¢+ble sloie= in a plage, 10 to 1R’ per mile.
atericl yellow s.pmids =nd grovel, ~epth st 40 tc 60 ft. cloyoy strota.
Tgloecity © tc 2';.'.:! bvetweon dopths 16 to 74! below w.ter plene,
"aloct%y 1.4"'/d:y bvotween desthe 30 to 42 :
“alocity 5° /aay svorsge for dépth ot well 22°Y
volseity 3'/a-y cvercpe for dopth of well 40°

. neovwy roinfell (3") increnzed tho velooity in cne well from
5.2 fdsy to 6.4'/dnyy ;robably duwe o low brrometer - ndl inaronred
hkyir.ulic hexd,.

SREATGALD v.ILL.8Y 1IN WASTARA EAHSAS,

i - & I Zepor o 163 'liochter.
Undorflow ricnses liver.

‘yoroge volocity 8'/:1::3 in genor-l 2irection of vallay the rate
0f iy 18 uniform. Topth of wells rbout 25", linterisls sund cnd
cr vel., 7Tho nmovement extendic cever:l niles north from the river
v-1loy. <ho nlope is 7.5'/mile with river mnd & to & ft/mile towrrd
river.

The undorflow hrs ite ordign in reinfell, Mloods influonce the
flow vory 1ittleo »nd only to sn extemt of o % mile from river.

- D -
: T -f’ '.‘ - ™ . -
o:I.-cal.: f.} 4| Jm’ RI}'\.’RJ‘- - Go ':o P - L‘?:ITHQ

Veloodty 360" faay - dopths cvorrpo 83" slo

OVOPUE pe 007, wihite nulay
Bond, courge 'nd clern, yoronity 23.7. IP roiir:h]’.o - hi g%r’velooity
due to the nteap nlope ‘nd the elermnens nd conrnonens of the s:ands,

vamoe Hiver et lontijo Croco-ncation,
Avertge velooity 146'/dey, nlore .006, dopth 8%, nond.
“vorage volooity 22'/dsy, dope, .0047, depth 22Y. nilt.

IO GRABDE, ¥ 5 & I PATIY 3O 14), 1905,
3173 QF IRTHARM/RIONAL DiE ABOYR

™™ RN L
.iIJ :JS(IJ.

.&Vornge ?elocj.t:y' 8.5'/!5110’ grnd 8.1‘.,.'& Frovel nd olovw.  Olaw
3 3/8'&118’ av:y.ge depth 25 ft: = v 10-0



Original Notes by W. 8. Post about October, 1904.

Vijarners Rlanch

Regervoir and Power.

lleservoir.

The choice between the ¥Warners Ranch Dam proper and
the one j§ mile velow should depend on the aetermination of
Bed Rock. The lower site by anewed is 25 ft. lower that
the. upper one. Obviously one or the otuer only ahotila ve
opuilt, perhaps to a certain height which may ve laler increased
but thereseems no occasion for submerging an upper dam by a
200' dam at the lower site.

Ixperience at the “wectwater Dam indicates the advigi-
pility of ovuilding a low dam frirst preferably of masonry
and studing the resul ting wagtes over tie spillway ior
further increase in height, |

-riiineering lloteg.

Drainage area = 219) gq. miles. It Raintalll? incheg
annual. Tunoft cay 20 acre 1t per sgq. mile per year. llence
supply -~ 4200 acre feet which requires a dam ot only 30 tcet
in heipgnt.

If Rainfall were 24 incnes the runott would be 200
acre feet or 42,000 acre feet which calls for a 60 toot
dam, say 70 toot tor carrying over from one year to another.

And these may be considered the minimum 'nd maxinum
figures for which gtorage nced be provided, that is heignt ot
dam from 30 to 70 feet, ntoring from 42,00 to 42,000 acre teet,

Supply and Power, 42,000 acre feet will ;ive 57. cuv.
ft. per sec. = 2850 '"iners Inchegs. This tnrough a trall ot 1000
ft. - 11,200 1.,P,theoretical.

Power Cunal

Flevation at Ham 3Site 7611.
At Pt. of Filing 14 mile velow 2497,
In Section 31 T. 10 S Re 2 L 2200,
In n « T, 08 R, 1Y%. 980.
Iscondido Ditch Heading in section

o9 T+ 10 S R, 1 E, 1500,

‘he Alignment of the Cunal on the south side is preferable from
the dam to the S.E. Corner of the Portierc Reservetion = 5
miles giving a fall of 400 ft. about. :
P. From here the north side is much more favorable 7 or 8 rniles
a fall of 1200 feet. This line could be built tor less roney
than the upper, and the upp r is desirable principally to
congserve all the water let out from the dam site.
socondido Ditch

The Iscondido Ditch has a capacity of 1000 lnches,
and is allowed to take water from the Sun Luis Rey hRiver
from October lot, to April 1ot,only, = that in the winter
and flood discharge,

The syotem which it supplies io limited and it doeg
not always use its capacity.It does not appear then that
it will interfere materially with a full use of the power
except during the winter months, when it must nuve 1000
Inchen, which to a certain extent will be ~upplied from the
drainage area below the ¥Warner Dam, = 40 0q. miles.

The upper power drop of 400 feet would not be
affacted at all.
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